
 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA  

COUNTY OF WAKE 

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE 

SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION 

CASE NO. 20 CVS 500147 

 

 

 

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH 

ATLANTIC, on behalf of itself, its 

Physicians and Staff, and its Patients; et al., 

 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

 

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, as Speaker of the 

North Carolina House of Representatives, in 

his official capacity; et al., 

 

Defendants. 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL 

WITHOUT PREJUDICE 

 

  

 

NOW COME Plaintiffs Planned Parenthood South Atlantic; Katherine Farris, M.D.; Anne 

Logan Bass, F.N.P.; SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective; Elizabeth 

Deans, M.D.; and Jonas Swartz, M.D., pursuant to Rule 41(a)(1) of the North Carolina Rules of 

Civil Procedure, and hereby give notice of their voluntary dismissal of this action, without 

prejudice, against all Defendants.  

Respectfully submitted, this 22nd day of December, 2022. 

Electronically Filed
2022-12-22 11:05:38
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Jennifer Briggs Fisher* 

Goodwin Procter LLP 

Three Embarcadero Center 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

Tel: (415) 733-6116 

Fax: (415) 384-6034 

jfisher@goodwinlaw.com 

Linnea Cipriano* 

Goodwin Procter LLP 

The New York Times Building 

620 Eighth Avenue 

New York, NY 10018 

Tel: (212) 549-7258 

Fax: (212) 937-1739 

lcipriano@goodwinlaw.com 

 

Annaka Nava* 

Dorothy Hazan* 

Goodwin Procter LLP 

1900 N Street, N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20036 

Tel: (202) 346-4414 

Fax: (202) 478-5199 

anava@goodwinlaw.com 

dhazan@goodwinlaw.com 

Attorneys for Planned Parenthood of South 

Atlantic, Katherine Farris, M.D., Anne Logan 

Bass, N.P., SisterSong Women of Color 

Reproductive Justice Collective, Elizabeth Deans, 

M.D., and Jonas Swartz, M.D. 

 

* pending admission pro hac vice 

/s/ Samuel J. Davis  

Samuel J. Davis 

NC Bar No. 57289 

sdavis@acluofnc.org 

Jaclyn A. Maffetore 

North Carolina Bar No. 50849 

jmaffetore@acluofnc.org 

Kristi Graunke 

N.C. Bar No. 51216 

kgraunke@acluofnc.org 

ACLU of North Carolina Legal 

Foundation 

P.O. Box 28004 

Raleigh, NC 27611 

Tel: 919-834-3466 

Fax: 919-869-2075 

  

Susan Lambiase† 

Catherine Peyton Humphreville* 

Planned Parenthood Federation of 

America 

123 William St. 9th Floor 

New York, NY 10038 

Tel: (212) 261-4405 

Fax: (212) 247-6811 

susan.lambiase@ppfa.org 

catherine.humphreville@ppfa.org 

Attorneys for Planned Parenthood of 

South Atlantic, Katherine Farris, M.D., 

and Anne Logan Bass, N.P. 

 

Brigitte Amiri† 

Lindsey Kaley* 

American Civil Liberties Union 

Foundation 

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 

New York, NY 10004 

Tel: (212) 519-7897 

bamiri@aclu.org 

lkaley@aclu.org 

Attorneys for SisterSong Women of Color 

Reproductive Justice Collective, Elizabeth 

Deans, M.D., and Jonas Swartz, M.D. 

 

† admitted pro hac vice 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL 

WITHOUT PREJUDICE is being electronically filed using the Court’s electronic filing system, 

which will automatically send notification to all users who are registered with that system, and that 

additionally the document will be served by electronic email to the following addresses: 
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W. Ellis Boyle 

Ward and Smith, P.A. 

P.O. Box 7067 

Wilmington, North Carolina 28406 

Tel.: (910) 794-4800 

Fax: (910) 794-4877 

docket@wardandsmith.com 

  

Jared M. Burtner 

Phelps Dunbar LLP 

4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 100 

Raleigh, North Carolina 27612 

Tel.: (919) 789-5300 

Fax.: (919) 789-5301  

jared.burtner@phelps.com 

  

Kevin H. Theriot 

Elissa Graves 

Alliance Defending Freedom 

15100 N. 90th Street 

Scottsdale, AZ 85260 

Tel.: (480) 444-0020 

Fax: (480) 444-0028 

ktheriot@adflegal.org 

egraves@adflegal.org 

  

Denise M. Harle 

Alliance Defending Freedom 

1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd., NE Ste D-1100 

Lawrenceville, GA 30043 

Tel.: (770) 339-0774 

Fax: (480) 444-0028 

dharle@adflegal.org 

Counsel to Legislative Defendants Timothy 

K. Moore and Philip E. Berger 

Michael T. Wood 

Special Deputy Attorney General 

North Carolina Department of Justice 

P.O. Box 629 

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-0629 

Telephone: (919) 716-0186 

mwood@ncdoj.gov 

  

Kathryn H. Shields 

Special Deputy Attorney General 

North Carolina Department of Justice 

P.O. Box 629 

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-0629 

Telephone: (919) 716-6879 

kshields@ncdoj.gov 

Counsel to Defendants AG Stein, DeBerry, 

David, Freeman, West, Woodall, Crump, 

Merriweather, O’Neill, Williams, DHHS 

Sec. Kinsley, NC Medical Board President 

Rusher, and NC Nursing Board Chair Imes, 

all in their official capacities 
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             This 22nd day of December 2022. 

 

 

/s/ Samuel J. Davis  

 Samuel J. Davis 


